

14-940

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

—v.—

GREG ABBOTT,  
in his Official Capacity as Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

**BRIEF OF CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND COUNTY OF  
LOS ANGELES, AND 17 OTHER CITIES AND URBAN  
AREAS, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

---

*Office of the Los Angeles*

*City Attorney*

MICHAEL N. FEUER,

*City Attorney*

JAMES P. CLARK

VALERIE L. FLORES

HARIT U. TRIVEDI

STREFAN E. FAUBLE

*Office of County of Los Angeles*

*Counsel*

MARY C. WICKHAM,

*Interim County Counsel*

LESTER J. TOLNAI

GREGORY L. DISKANT

*Counsel of Record*

JONAH M. KNOBLER

KATHRINA SZYMBORSKI

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB

& TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 336-2000

gldiskant@pbwt.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

*Office of County of Los Angeles Counsel (cont.)*

THOMAS J. FAUGHNAN  
JUDY W. WHITEHURST  
VICKI KOZIKOUJEKIAN

TIMOTHY T. COATES  
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN  
& RICHLAND LLP

*Office of the San Francisco City Attorney*

DENNIS J. HERRERA,  
City Attorney  
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN

*City of Atlanta Department of Law*

CATHY HAMPTON,  
City Attorney  
LAURA BURTON  
CHRISTOPHER WALKER

*City of Toledo Department of Law*

ADAM LOUKX,  
Law Director

*City of South Bend Department of Law Corporation Counsel*

CRISTAL C. BRISCO,  
Corporation Counsel  
*City of Plainfield Corporation Counsel*  
DAVID L. MINCHELLO,  
Corporation Counsel

*Cook County, Illinois*

ANITA ALVAREZ,  
Cook County State's Attorney  
DANIEL F. GALLAGHER  
PAUL A. CASTIGLIONE  
KENT S. RAY

*City of Chicago Department of Law*

STEPHEN R. PATTON,  
Corporation Counsel

*Baltimore City Department of Law*

GEORGE A. NILSON,  
City Solicitor  
WILLIAM R. PHELAN, JR.

*City of Cleveland Department of Law*

BARBARA A. LANGHENRY,  
Director of Law

*Salt Lake City Attorney's Office*

MARGARET D. PLANE,  
City Attorney

*City of Trenton Department of Law*

MARC A. MCKITHEN,  
Acting City Attorney

*Town of Kearny*

MAYOR ALBERTO G. SANTOS, ESQ.

*City of Bridgeton Department of Law*

REBECCA J. BERTRAM,  
City Solicitor

## **LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE***

This brief is filed on behalf of the following 19 cities and urban areas (population in parenthesis):

- County of Los Angeles, California (10,116,705)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

    I. REDISTRICTING BASED ON ELIGIBLE VOTERS WOULD HARM AMERICA’S CITIES AND DENY EQUAL REPRESENTATION TO THEIR RESIDENTS, BOTH VOTERS AND NONVOTERS ..... 5

        A. Cities and Large Urban Areas Have Higher Concentrations of People Ineligible To Vote..... 8

            1. Non-Citizens..... 8

            2. Children..... 11

            3. Mentally Incapacitated Persons ..... 12

            4. Disenfranchised Felons..... 13

        B. Districting Based on Voting Population Would Harm Cities and Their Residents ..... 14

            1. Cities’ Ability To Provide Services Would Be Impaired ..... 14

            2. The Burden of Redistricting Would Be Massive and Disruptive..... 17

        C. Districting Based on Voting Population Would Deny Voters in Cities Equal Representation. .... 18

        D. Districting Based On Voting Population Would Deny Nonvoters in Cities Equal Representation..... 20

II. EQUAL REPRESENTATION IS THE  
FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF  
OUR GOVERNMENT AND IS  
REQUIRED BY THE  
CONSTITUTION..... 23

A. The Founders Recognized The  
Right Of All People—Not Merely  
Voters—To Equal Representation ..... 25

B. The Fourteenth Amendment  
Reaffirmed the Right of All  
People—Not Merely Voters—To  
Equal Representation..... 28

C. Historical Developments Have Not  
Nullified the Constitution’s  
Principle of Equal Representation..... 31

D. This Court’s Reapportionment  
Cases Did Not Elevate Electoral  
Equality Over Representational  
Equality. .... 36

CONCLUSION..... 39

## Table of Authorities

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	6, 7, 23, 36
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989) .....	37
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984) .....	21
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	37
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	24
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	20
<i>Garza v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	1, 2, 24
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	7
<i>Holt Civic Club v. Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978) .....	14
<i>Maryland Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964) .....	7
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	21

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	21
<i>Pope v. Williams</i> , 193 U.S. 621 (1904) .....	33
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	29
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	24
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	21
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	27, 28
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	21, 29
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Applewhite v. Accuhealth, Inc.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 420 (2013) .....	14
<i>Calderon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 481 P.2d 489 (Cal. 1971) .....	1, 2, 37
<i>In the Interest of J.F.C.</i> , 96 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2002) .....	21
<i>S. Burlington Cty. NAACP v. Mt. Laurel</i> , 67 N.J. 151 (1975) .....	14

<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 584 (1971) .....	21
----------------------------------------------------------	----

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd .....	22
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 126 .....	22
CAL. CONST. art. 2, § 4 .....	12
Cal. Welfare & Institutions Code § 5000 et. seq. ....	22
Cal. Welfare & Institutions Code § 14007.5 .....	22
Cal. Welfare & Institutions Code § 17000 .....	22
The Water Quality, Supply and Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014, 2014 Cal AB 1471 .....	17

### **Other Authorities**

3 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Farrand ed. 1911) .....	28
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Philadelphia Revisited: Amending the Constitution Outside Article V</i> , 55 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1043 (1988) .....	26
Alexander Keyssar, <i>THE RIGHT TO VOTE (2000)</i> .....	24

American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Democracy Imprisoned: A Review of the Prevalence and Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States</i> (September 2013). .....	13
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Criminal Re-enfranchisement Laws</i> , <a href="https://www.aclu.org/map/state-criminal-re-enfranchisement-laws-map">https://www.aclu.org/map/state-criminal-re-enfranchisement-laws-map</a> .....	34
Ana Swanson, <i>How so many of the world's people live in so little of its space</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 3, 2015).....	10
Task Force for Faith-Based & Community Initiatives, <i>Federal Funding and Services for Prisoner Reentry</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, <a href="http://www.justice.gov/archive/fbci/docs/fed-prisoner-reentry-resources.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/archive/fbci/docs/fed-prisoner-reentry-resources.pdf</a> .....	22
California Employment Development Department, <i>Directive: Federal Bonding Program</i> (Jan. 26, 2010).....	22
California HealthCare Foundation, <i>Mental Health in California: Painting a Picture</i> , CALIFORNIA HEALTH CARE ALMANAC (July 2013). .....	12
California Secretary of State, <i>Statement of Vote: June 3, 2014 Statewide Direct Primary Election</i> , <a href="http://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/sov/2014-primary/pdf/2014-complete-sov.pdf">http://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/sov/2014-primary/pdf/2014-complete-sov.pdf</a> .....	36

California Secretary of State, <i>Voting Rights for Californians with Criminal Convictions or Detained in Jail or Prison</i> , <a href="http://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/voting-resources/new-voters/who-can-vote-california/voting-rights-californians">http://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/voting-resources/new-voters/who-can-vote-california/voting-rights-californians</a> .....	13
California State Legislature, <a href="http://www.legislature.ca.gov/">www.legislature.ca.gov/</a> .....	17
Chris Nichols, <i>Battle Lines Drawn Over State Water Bond</i> , San Diego Union Tribune (Oct. 18, 2014) .....	17
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., First Sess. 141 (1866).....	32
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., First Sess. 2767 (1866).....	30, 32
Constitutional Rights Foundation, <i>Who Voted in Early America?</i> , Bill of Rights in Action (Fall/Winter 1991) .....	26
David Ely, <i>LA Council District Deviations</i> (Summer/Fall 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
Derek T. Muller, <i>Invisible Federalism and the Electoral College</i> , 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 1237 (2012) .....	34
Editorial, <i>A Better Option for the Mentally Ill</i> , Washington Post (July 25, 2015).....	13
Foreign-Born Population in the United States, AMERICAN COMMUNITY SURVEY REPORTS (May 2012) .....	9

Gayle Olson-Raymer, <i>California's Water Policies: Who controls, distributes, and consumes this scarce resource?</i> , <a href="http://users.humboldt.edu/ogayle/hist383/Water.html">http://users.humboldt.edu/ogayle/hist383/Water.html</a> .....	16
Gordon E. Baker, RURAL VERSUS URBAN POLITICAL POWER: THE NATURE AND CONSEQUENCES OF UNBALANCED REPRESENTATION (1955) .....	15
Jamin B. Raskin, <i>Legal Aliens, Local Citizens: The Historical, Constitutional and Theoretical Meanings of Alien Suffrage</i> , 141 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1391 (1993) .....	33
Jens Manuel Krogstad & Jeffrey S. Passell, <i>5 Facts About Illegal Immigration in the U.S.</i> Pew Research Center (July 24, 2015).....	9
John Hart Ely, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST (1980).....	25, 26, 33
John R. Low-Beer, <i>The Constitutional Imperative of Proportional Representation</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 163 (1984) .....	35
Jon Mooallem, <i>You Just Got Out of Prison. Now What?</i> , N.Y. Times (July 16, 2015).....	13
Joseph Fishkin, <i>Weightless Votes</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1888 (2012) .....	5

Jie Zong & Jeanne Batalova, <i>Frequently Requested Statistics on Immigrants and Immigration in the United States</i> , Migration Policy Institute (February 26, 2015).....	9
Kimberly Leonard, <i>Keeping the Mentally Incompetent from Voting</i> , The Atlantic (Oct. 17, 2012).....	34
Letter to Joseph Hawley (Aug. 25, 1776), quoted in C. James Taylor, ed., <i>FOUNDING FAMILIES: DIGITAL EDITIONS OF THE PAPERS OF THE WINTHROPS AND THE ADAMSES</i> (2015).....	3, 26
Lindsey A. Powers, <i>Takoma Park Grants 16-Year-Olds Right to Vote</i> , Washington Post (May 14, 2013).....	34
<i>Mapping L.A.: Foreign Born</i> , L.A. Times, <a href="http://maps.latimes.com/neighborhoods/foreign-born/neighborhood/list/">http://maps.latimes.com/neighborhoods/foreign-born/neighborhood/list/</a> .....	12
Matt Hamilton & Rubin Vines, <i>In a First for California, Immigrants Here Illegally Get Seats in City Government</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 3, 2015).....	22
National Conference of State Legislators, <i>States Offering Driver's Licenses to Immigrants</i> (July 8, 2015).....	22
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Voting by Nonresidents and Noncitizens</i> (February 27, 2015).....	34

Note, <i>Reapportionment</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1226 (1966) .....	15
Patrick McGreevy, <i>L.A.'s Low Voter Numbers Push State Officials Toward Easing Process</i> , L.A. Times (March 14, 2015) .....	35
Press Release, Assemblymember Anthony Rendon, <i>Assembly Water Bond Working Group Completes Its Work on New State Water Bond</i> (Sept. 11, 2013) .....	17
Press Release, California Secretary of State Alex Padilla, <i>Secretary Padilla Ends Appeal of Scott v. Bowen Case</i> (Aug. 4, 2015). .....	35
Project on Fair Representation, <i>Our Cases</i> , <a href="https://www.projectonfairrepresentation.org/cases/">https://www.projectonfairrepresentation. org/cases/</a> .....	8
Richard Briffault, <i>Legal History: The Contested Right to Vote</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 1506 (2002) .....	26
Richard Florida, <i>Where Kids Live Now in the U.S.</i> , CityLab (April 13, 2015) .....	11
Scott Olson, <i>Study: Urban Tax Money Subsidizes Rural Counties</i> , Indianapolis Business Journal (Jan. 12, 2010) .....	19
Tamata Audi, <i>Los Angeles Warns About Parolee Risks</i> , Wall Street Journal (October 4, 2011).....	13

Task Force for Faith-Based & Community Initiatives, <i>Federal Funding and Services for Prisoner Reentry</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, <a href="http://www.justice.gov/archive/fbci/docs/fed-prisoner-reentry-resources.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/archive/fbci/docs/fed-prisoner-reentry-resources.pdf</a> .....	22
THE FEDERALIST No. 54 (James Madison) .....	27, 28
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to William King (1819), Jefferson Papers, Library of Congress, Vol. 216 .....	25
U.S. Census Bureau, State and County QuickFacts, <a href="http://quickfacts.census.gov">http://quickfacts.census.gov</a> .....	9, 10, 11
U.S. Census Bureau, American FactFinder, Nativity and Citizenship Status in the United States: 2014 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates, <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov">http://factfinder.census.gov</a> .....	10
U.S. CONST., art. 1 .....	26
U.S. CONST., amend. xiv .....	28
Vivian E. Hamilton, <i>Democratic Inclusion, Cognitive Development, and the Age of Electoral Majority</i> , 77 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1447 (2012) .....	34
<i>Where is L.A.'s urgency in the homelessness crisis?</i> , L.A. Times (June 21, 2015). .....	12
